
1/3

By Eduart Murati July 30, 2021

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE
albaniandf.org/2021/07/30/contract-award-notice-9/

Employer: Albanian Development Fund (ADF)

Project: Regional and Local Roads Connectivity Project (RLRCP)

Contract title: “Rehabilitation of secondary road in touristic area Plepa – Golem”

Country: Albania

Loan No.: IBRD loan 8850-AL

RFB No: RLRCP/1/1.12/2020

Issued on: July 30, 2021

I. The selection method used: Request for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s
“Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers” July 2016, as amended.

II. The Bidders who submitted a Bid and the bid prices as read out and as
evaluated:

No. Name of Bidder Bid price as read
out, USD, net of
VAT

Bid price as corrected
(if any), USD, net of VAT

1 “Fusha” shpk 5,819,984 5,819,984

2 JV”Starbag AG” & “Trema
Engineering 2” shpk

5,922,548.41 5,922,548.41

3 “Euroteorema” shpk 4,868,078 4,868,078

4 “Cemil Ozgur Insaat Sanayi
Ve Ticaret AS”

3,772,786 3,772,786

5 JV “PE-VLA-KU” shpk & “PE-
VLA-KU”dega Kosove

5,436,932.26 5,436,932.26

6 “Geci” shpk 6,647,919 6,647,919

7 JV “4 A-M” shpk & “EN-EZ
Insaat Sanayi Ve Ticaret AS”

4,068,389 4,068,389

8 “Gener 2” shpk 5,339,745 5,339,745

9 “Alb-Star” shpk 5,628,090 5,628,090

10 “Salillari” shpk 3,962,344.48 3,962,344.48

https://www.albaniandf.org/2021/07/30/contract-award-notice-9/


2/3

11 JV ” Vellezerit Hysa” shpk &
“Arifaj” shpk

4,017,425 4,017,425

III. The Bidders whose Bids were rejected and the reasons therefor: none.

IV. The Bidder submitting the successful Bid: “Cemil Ozgur Insaat Sanayi Ve Ticaret
AS”.

V. The Contract price: 4,527,343.2 US$ (VAT included).

VI. The duration and summary scope of the contract: The construction period is 12
months. The Project consists of the reconstruction of the road the secondary roads from
“Plepa” Roundabout to “Golem” underpass on both sides, identified by the designer as
“AM” and “AD”. The road rehabilitation is followed by the construction of the new
networks of the underground facilities such as drainage electrical and road lighting.

The main objectives are:

–  improving access to the touristic potentials of the area, with the purpose of tourism
development,

 –  increase the quality of life of the community and vacationers,
 –  increase opportunities for the sustainable economic development of the tourist area,

 –  improve and ensure movement of vehicles and people within the tourist area as well as
improving and facilitating the circulation of vehicles from the tourist area towards Kavaja,
Durrës and Tirana.

To achieve the above objectives, it is foreseen the reconstruction of the roads, canals and
promenades, mainly on existing paths.

VII. Successful Bidder’s Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form



3/3


